improvement loans ($111.8 million at December 31, 2014) of which $85.3 million fluctuate with changes in the prime
lending rate and $26.5 million of home equity and improvement loans have fixed rates. First Federal also has
consumer loans ($15.5 million at December 31, 2014) which tend to have a shorter duration than residential mortgage
loans. Also, to limit its interest rate risk, as well as to provide liquidity, First Federal sells a majority of its fixed-rate
mortgage originations into the secondary market.

In addition to the simulation analysis, First Federal also prepares an “economic value of equity” (“EVE”) analysis. This
analysis generally calculates the net present value of First Federal’s assets and liabilities in rate shock environments

Edgar Filing: FIRST DEFIANCE FINANCIAL CORP - Form 10-K

104

that range from –400 basis points to +400 basis points. However, the likelihood of a decrease in interest rates beyond
100 basis points as of December 31, 2014 was considered to be remote given the current interest rate levels and
therefore was not included in this analysis. The results of this analysis are reflected in the following table.

- 56 -

Edgar Filing: FIRST DEFIANCE FINANCIAL CORP - Form 10-K

105

Table 7 – Economic Value of Equity Analysis

December 31, 2014
Economic Value of Equity as % of

Economic Value of Equity Present Value of Assets

Change in Rates $
Amount $ Change % Change Ratio Change

(Dollars in Thousands)
+ 400 bp 475,594 47,730 11.16 % 23.65 % 391  bp
+ 300 bp 467,028 39,164 9.15 % 22.79 % 305  bp
+ 200 bp 457,038 29,174 6.82 % 21.89 % 215  bp
+ 100 bp 446,184 18,320 4.28 % 20.95 % 121  bp
0 bp 427,864 - - 19.74 % –
- 100 bp 403,088 (24,776 ) (5.79 )% 18.33 % (141) bp

December 31, 2013
Economic Value of Equity as % of

Economic Value of Equity Present Value of Assets

Change in Rates $
Amount $ Change % Change Ratio Change

(Dollars in Thousands)
+ 400 bp 474,469 41,679 9.63 % 23.83 % 350  bp
+ 300 bp 467,691 34,901 8.06 % 23.10 % 277  bp
+ 200 bp 458,844 26,054 6.02 % 22.28 % 195  bp
+ 100 bp 447,701 14,911 3.45 % 21.38 % 105  bp
0 bp 432,790 - - 20.33 % –
- 100 bp 413,917 (18,873 ) (4.36 )% 19.19 % (114) bp

Based on the above analysis, in the event of a 200 basis point increase in interest rates as of December 31, 2014, First
Federal would experience a 6.82% increase in its economic value of equity. During periods of rising rates, the value of
monetary assets declines. Conversely, during periods of falling rates, the value of monetary assets increases. It should
be noted that the amount of change in value of specific assets and liabilities due to changes in rates is not the same in a
rising rate environment as in a falling rate environment. Based on the EVE analysis, the change in the economic value